

Case No. 22-13958

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MIKE BORDELON., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BALDWIN COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama, Southern Division

District Court Case No. 1:20-CV-00057-C

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES MIKE BORDELON AND
BREEZY SHORES, LLC**

Kristopher O. Anderson
John Parker Yates
Yates Anderson
4851 Wharf Parkway, Suite D-230
Orange Beach, AL 36561
(251) 500-4853
kris@yatesanderson.com
parker@yatesanderson.com

Jonathan M. Houghton
Kathryn D. Valois
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 888-6881
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org
KValois@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellees Mike Bordelon and Breezy Shores, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF CITATIONSvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below.....3

II. Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review4

 A. The Site, Permitting, and Commencement of Construction4

 B. Revocation of the Land Use Certificate and Stop Work Order7

 C. “Stacked Parking” and the Parking Ordinance10

 D. The Revised Incidental Take Permit and Story
 Ordinance Development20

 E. Compensation for Baldwin County’s Temporary Taking25

III. Standard of Review.....27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....27

ARGUMENT	28
I. Breezy Shores had a Vested Right Under the Land Use Certificate and Building Permit.....	28
II. The Revocation of the Vested Land Use Certificate was a Regulatory Taking	33
A. The Taking of the Land Use Certificate was a Final Determination	33
B. The Revocation of the LUC was a <i>Penn Central</i> Taking	34
1. The Character of the Regulatory Action by Itself Affirms the Lower Court’s Determination	36
2. The Destruction of Reasonable Investment Backed Expectations Confirms a Regulatory Taking	43
3. The Economic Impact Affirms a Regulatory Taking	46
III. The Compensation Awarded was Supported by the Evidence.....	48
A. Lost income and increased construction costs are compensable	48
IV. Mike Bordelon has Individual Standing.....	55
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

120 Delaware Ave., LLC v. U.S., 95 Fed.Cl. 627 (2010)50

AA Profiles, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
253 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2001)48,49,51

Atomic Fuel Extraction Corp. v. Slick’s Estate,
86 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. Civ. App. San Antonio 1964).....50

Arkansas Game & Fish Com'n v. U.S., 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....35

Babbitt v. Youpee, 519 U.S. 234 (1997)38

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)29

Board of Zoning Adjustment for City of Lanett v. Boykin,
92 So. 2d 906 (Ala. 1957).....31

Breland v. City of Fairhope, 337 So.3d 741 (Ala. 2020)31,32

CCA Associates v. U.S., 91 Fed. Cl. 580 (2010).....37

Cienega Gardens v. U.S., 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....37,43,56

City of Austin v. Teague, 570 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. 1978).....49,50

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)35,45,47

FBO David Sweet IRA v. Taylor, 4 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (M.D. Ala. 2014)56

Grayson v. City of Birmingham, 277 Ala. 522, 173 So. 2d 67 (1963)29

Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)38

Kimball Laundry Co. v. U.S., 338 U.S. 1, 7,
69 S. Ct. 1434, 93 L. Ed. 1765 (1949).....52,53

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A, Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)36,37,38

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)43

Marine One, Inc. v. Manatee County, 877 F.2d 892 (11th Cir. 1989)29

Mason and Dixon Lines, Inc. v. Byrd, 601 So.2d 68 (Ala. 1992).....49

Morgan v. South Cent. Bell Telephone Co., 466 So.2d 107 (Ala. 1985)49

Nemmers v. City of Dubuque, 764 F.2d 502 (8th Cir.1985).....51,52

Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco, California,
141 S.Ct. 2226 (2021).....34

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....35,43

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....passim

Petro v. U.S., 47 Fed. Cl. 136 (2000)53

Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation, 524 U.S. 156 (1998)28

Primetime Hospitality, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque,
146 N.M. 1 (N.M. 2009).....50

Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995)29

South Grande View Development Co., Inc. v. City of Alabaster, Alabama,
1 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)37,45,48

Southwest Battery Corp. v. Owen, 115 S.W.2d 1097 (Tex. 1938).....49

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....35

Tokyo Gwinnett, LLC v. Gwinnet County, Georgia,
940 F. 3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2019)55

United States v. 9.20 Acres of Land, 638 F.2d 1123 (8th Cir. 1981)49

United States v. 37.15 Acres of Land, 77 F.Supp. 798 (D. Cal. 1948).....52

*United States v. An Easement and Right-of-Way Over 6.09
Acres of Land, More or Less, in Madison County, Alabama*,
140 F.Supp.3d 1218 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....55

United States v. General Motors Corporation, 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....52

United States v. Miller, 317 U.S. 369 (1943)48

United States v. Musselwhite, 709 Fed.Appx. 958 (11th Cir. 2017)55

Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. State of Fla., 141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998).....45

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....29

Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove, 664 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1981)46

Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove, 746 F.2d 1437 (11th Cir. 1984)46

Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove, 833 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1987)passim

Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove, 896 F.2d 1347 (11th Cir. 1990)46

Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. U.S., 904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990)50

Secondary Sources

26 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 119 (Originally published in 1994).....49

Calculating Compensation for Temporary Regulatory Takings,
42 Kan. L.Rev. 201 (1993)50

Dobbs Law of Remedies § 6.9(2), at 182 (2d ed. 1993).....52,53

*Recognizing Vested Development Rights as Protected Property in Fifth
Amendment Due Process and Takings Claims,*
49 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 27 (1996).....29
